

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 6, 2026

No. 25-CV-101
Civil Action

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

ELINOR DASHWOOD, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF
MARIANNE DASHWOOD AND A CLASS OF OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Appellant,

v.

WILLOUGHBY HEALTH CARE CO., WILLOUGHBY RX, AND ABC PHARMACY, INC.,

Appellee,

*Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Tennessee*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

TEAM 10

Attorneys for Appellees

January 23, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iii
<u>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	5
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
I. ERISA preempts Ms. Dashwood’s wrongful death claim because it challenges an ERISA-governed plan’s benefit administration and seeks remedies unavailable under federal law.....	8
A. <i>Ms. Dashwood’s claim impermissibly “relates to” the Plan because it directly targets the administration of prescription drug benefits governed by the Plan’s terms.</i>	9
B. <i>Ms. Dashwood’s claim is independently barred because it seeks monetary damages Congress deliberately excluded from ERISA’s exclusive enforcement scheme.</i>	15
II. The district court correctly held that the relief sought by Ms. Dashwood is not available under 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).	22
A. <i>The district court correctly held that recovery of a monetary surcharge is not appropriate equitable relief under ERISA § 502(a)(3).</i> 23	
B. <i>The district court correctly held that 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) precludes recovery of restitution through the disgorgement of profits.</i> 30	
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	12, 15, 16, 19
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	7, 10, 13
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	10
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	11
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	10, 13
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)....	15, 23, 30, 31
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	7, 13
<i>Ky. Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	8
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 577 U.S. 136 (2016).....	24, 26, 30, 33, 34
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	10, 14
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	7
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020)	10, 13
<i>Sereboff v. Mis Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	23, 30, 32
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	9

United States Circuit Court Cases

<i>Aldridge v. Regions Bank</i> , 144 F.4th 828 (6th Cir. 2025).....	14, 15, 21, 24, 27, 28
<i>Bishop v. Osborn Transp., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Caffey v. Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Corcoran v. United HealthCare, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1321 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Cromwell v. Equicor-Eq. HCA Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1272 (6th Cir. 1991).....	18, 21
<i>Elec. Merchant Sys. LLC v. Gaal</i> , 58 F.4th 877 (6th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Ellmann v. Baker (In re Baker)</i> , 791 F.3d 677 (6th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Neusser</i> , 810 F.2d 550 (6th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Gimeno v. NCHMD, Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 910 (11th Cir. 2022).....	24, 27
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	17

<i>Helfrich v. PNC Bank, Ky., Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2001)	18, 24
<i>Hogan v. Jacobson</i> , 823 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 2016)	11, 20
<i>Kloots v. Am. Express Tax and Bus. Services, Inc.</i> , 233 Fed. App'x 485 (6th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Penny/Ohlmann/Nieman, Inc. v. Miami Valley Pension Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Peters v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Ramsey v. Formica Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Salmi v. Sec'y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 827 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Settles v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 505 (10th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Smith v. Kentucky</i> , 36 F.4th 671 (6th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Spain v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 129 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Tolton v. Am. Biodyne, Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 1995)	11, 18
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 53 F.4th 1027 (6th Cir. 2022)	29

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	13
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1002	7, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1104	22
29 U.S.C. § 1132	1, 16, 18, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1133	13
29 U.S.C. § 1144	8, 9
